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July 3, 2025 
 
Utah Public Service Commission  
Heber M. Wells Building  
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
psc@utah.gov 
 
RE: Docket No. 25-035-22, PacifiCorp’s 2025 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP)  
Comments Regarding Technical Conference Agenda Proposed by PacifiCorp, doing business as 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 

I. Introduction 

On June 24, 2025, PacifiCorp, doing business as Rocky Mountain Power, (RMP or the 
Company) filed a proposed agenda for the 2025 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) technical 
conference scheduled for July 22, 2025 in this docket. Utah Clean Energy (UCE) appreciates 
the opportunity to provide feedback on the proposed agenda. 

 
II. Comments 

Many of the topics included in the proposed agenda for the technical conference appear to be an 
overview of the 2025 IRP. This is only a three-hour technical conference, and the attendees are 
all likely to be well aware of the overall content of the 2025 IRP. Therefore, we request that 
RMP limit the amount of time spent on their overview so that more time can be spent on the 
Open Discussion, where we can discuss technical questions from stakeholders. We request that 
the overview be limited to no more than 20 minutes. 

Below are specific topics we would like to discuss: 

• Please describe how the ITC/PTC (Investment Tax Credit/Production Tax Credit) were 
modeled, how they were phased out, and what assumptions they were based on. Explain 
how those assumptions affected which resources were selected in the Preferred Portfolio 
and when they were selected. Explain what model variants were performed to understand 
how policy changes to the ITC/PTC could affect the cost uncertainties for ratepayers. 
This topic is in part motivated by PacifiCorp’s response to our February 10, 2025 
Stakeholder Feedback Form about the ITC/PTC where the Company said: 

o  “Had PacifiCorp adopted a [ITC/PTC] cliff in 2041, rather than a downward 
trend, it would be more likely to trigger significant resource additions in 2031 
(moving the spike [in wind and solar] from 2036 even earlier). Having PTC-
induced demand so close to the 2030 compliance requirements in Oregon and 

mailto:psc@utah.gov


   
 

2 
  
 

Washington could result in confusion about the purpose and need for resources. 
The downward trend ensures that the relative benefits related to the PTC drop 
incrementally from year to year, rather than all at once, such that resource need 
and other factors have a larger impact on selections.” 

o Did the Company explore a scenario where the ITC/PTC credits expire in the near 
future? If not, why not? 

o The Company included an inaccurately named sensitivity called “Low IRA/IIJA 
Eligibility” that explores how resource selections would change if there were no 
IRA/IIJA credits (this variant should be called “No IRA/IIJA Eligibility,” not 
“Low IRA/IIAJ Eligibility”). How did this variant inform the Action Plan? 

• Given recent changes in federal legislation that will impact the ITC/PTC, what are the 
possibilities within the Action Plan to issue a rapid response Request For Proposals 
(RFP) or pursue bilateral agreements to start construction on projects to capture the 
ITC/PTC for ratepayers before those credits are phased out? 

• We have reached out via email to the IRP team to discuss a potential issue with the 
Supply Side Resource Table, and how that compares with the National Renewable 
Energy Lab’s Annual Technology Baseline (NREL’s ATB). Pending further clarification 
of this issue, please include it as a topic for discussion and clarification. 

• We request a discussion of the load forecast. Please discuss in specific how the Preferred 
Portfolio load forecast differs from the “Large-Metered Load Growth” variant.  

o Since this variant requires different transmission options that require long 
planning horizons, how does this variant inform the Action Plan?  

o If the “Large-Metered Load Growth” variant is more representative of the impacts 
of new large loads on the system than the Preferred Portfolio, what are the 
potential risks to system reliability, ratepayer costs, and economic development?  

o Has the Company compared their load forecast to any independent organization’s 
load forecast for the state, region, or service territory? If so, which ones? 

• The 2025 IRP does not mention Governor Cox’s Operation Gigawatt’s initiative that has 
a goal to double Utah’s energy production in the next decade. It was unveiled on October 
8, 2024. Is the 2025 IRP Preferred Portfolio or any of the model variants consistent with 
this initiative? 

• We request that the Company discuss the agenda item “Integrating the System” in detail, 
in particular how and why the “Full Jurisdictional Portfolios” in Tables 9.5-9.7 are 
different from “Table 9.11 Preferred Portfolio with Jurisdictional Resource Selections.” 

• In our Stakeholder Feedback Form from December 17, 2024, we requested a technology 
neutral sensitivity finding the least cost approach to achieve an 85% CO2 emission 
reduction by 2032. The Company responded: “PacifiCorp is currently evaluating the 
variety of sensitivity requests received and, should sufficient modeling time be available, 
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will incorporate this sensitivity in the March 31 final filing.” Why was this model variant 
not pursued? 

• In our Stakeholder Feedback Form from Jan 14, 2025, we requested that emissions data 
be reported by state. Since the IRP planning process is projecting a decrease in emissions 
for Oregon customers, what does that do to emissions for Utah customers? PacifiCorp 
responded by saying that they are “actively looking for helpful ways to present emissions 
data in the final 2025 IRP and will consider this request to present state-level emissions 
data.” Was this data included in the 2025 IRP? Where can it be found? What does it 
show? 

• How do the actual prices of Market Purchases in Action Plan Item 5a (or historic actual 
prices) compare to the Market Purchase prices used in the 2025 IRP? Were model 
variants pursued to explore different Market Purchase price ranges? 

• Please discuss the Boardman to Hemmingway (B2H) transmission line updates. The 2025 
IRP says “At this time, PacifiCorp is reevaluating the timing and needs analysis 
underlying B2H because of factors such as changed native load growth and a lack of 
capacity available on neighboring transmission systems to deliver to load pockets.” 
However, reevaluation of B2H is not in the Action Plan. Why was it omitted from the 
Action Plan? How will the lack of transmission capacity from B2H affect resource 
development in Utah that could serve the eastern part of PacifiCorp’s service area? 

 

III. Conclusion 

UCE appreciates the opportunity to submit these comments as well as the Company’s 
willingness to address the foregoing issues at the technical conference. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Logan Mitchell 
Climate Scientist and Energy Analyst 
Logan@UtahCleanEnergy.org  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served this day of July 3, 2025, 
to the following recipients, via email regarding Docket No. 25-035-22, PacifiCorp’s 2025 
Integrated Resource Plan: 
  
Rocky Mountain Power  
Jana Saba  jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
Carla Scarsella  carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com  
Max Backlund  max.backlund@pacificorp.com  
Joseph Dallas  joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com 
 datarequest@pacificorp.com  
 utahdockets@pacificorp.com  
  
Division of Public Utilities    
Patricia Schmid  pschmid@agutah.gov  
Patrick Grecu  pgrecu@agutah.gov  
Madison Galt  mgalt@utah.gov  
Chris Parker  chrisparker@utah.gov  
  
Office of Consumer Services   
Michele Beck  mbeck@utah.gov  
Alyson Anderson  akanderson@utah.gov  
Alex Ware  aware@utah.gov  
Jacob Zachary  jzachary@utah.gov  
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov  
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov  
  
Salt Lake City Corp    
Christopher Thomas christopher.thomas@slcgov.com  
  
Utah Association of Energy Users  
Phillip J. Russell  prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Donald Hendrickson  dhendrickson@energystrat.com  
  
Interwest Energy Alliance  
Chris Leger chris@interwest.org  
Sam Johnston sam@interwest.org  
  
Sierra Club  
Rose Monahan rose.monahan@sierraclub.org  
Thomas Phillips thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org  
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Matthew Gerhart matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org  
  
Fervo Energy  
Laura Singer laura.singer@fervoenergy.com  
  
Utah Citizens Advocating Renewable Energy 
Stanley Holmes stholmes3@xmission.com  
David Bennett davidbennett@mac.com  
  
Utah Environmental Caucus  
Monica Hilding mohilding@gmail.com  
  
Utah Office of Energy Development 
Isaac Orr isaac@aoenergy.org  
Mitchell Rolling mitch@aoenergy.org  
Cindi Eckhardt ceckhardt@utah.gov  
  
Western Resource Advocates    
Sophie Hayes  sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  
Karl Boothman  karl.boothman@westernresources.org  
Nancy Kelly  nancy.kelly@westernresources.org  
Jessica Loeloff  jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  
  
Utah Clean Energy    
Lauren Barros LRB@laurenbarroslaw.com  
Logan Mitchell  logan@utahcleanenergy.org  
Sarah Wright  sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
Josh Craft  josh@utahcleanenergy.org  
Jennifer Eden  jennifer@utahcleanenergy.org  
Jenn Bodine jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org  
Kevin Emerson kevin@utahcleanenergy.org  

  
  

/s/ Logan Mitchell  
Logan Mitchell 

Climate Scientist and Energy Analyst 
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